MO *~~ * * * *OUT FRW * NN F* X

* % % ok | O
o

11

13
13

14

Part Number
9960-256-021
9960-256-025
9960-255-007
9982-280-002
9982-280-011

9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-003
9206-164-009
9548-117-000
9206-420-002
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
9086-015-002
8640-413-003
9454-694-007
9454-694-001
8640-413-001
9108-102-002
9108-102-006

9578-091-003
8650-006-003
6292-006-006
8638-211-001
8641-581-005
9548-243-002

9412-083-001

9545-012-003
8641-436-000
8641-582-019
8640-399-001

9544-047-002
9544-047-007
9545-008-009
9545-052-001
8641-436-004

* Not lllustrated

Section 6

Parts Data
CABINET GROUP

Description

Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht...........cccooviiiieieiniiiieeeiiieene, 1
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS..........ccoovveiiiiiiieeiiiieee e, 1
Door ASSY., LOAdING-SS.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Plate Assy., HINge (WHU).......cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Plate AsSY., HINGE (SS)......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Screw, HiNge (0 DOOK...........eiiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 4
NUL, HINGE 10 DOO.......eiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 4
GlASS, DOON.....cciiiiiiiee ettt 1
GaASKEL, GIASS....ciuvieiieiiiiiete et 1
Support, Door Glass (inside gasket)..........ccccovvveeeeiniiieeeniiiieeeene 1
Gasket, OULET RiM......coiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
Handle, Loading DOOT..........c..eiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
Screw, Handle. ... 2
Stud, DOOFr CatCh.......cviiiiiiiiiie e 1
Catch, Loading DOOK.........c.ueiiiiiiiiieeiiiete et 1
ACOIN NUE, HEX oo 1
Panel Assy., Front- White..........cocoiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Panel AsSsy., Front-S. Steel.........ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
NUE HEX H#10-32.....cciiiiiiiieeeet et 1
DOOr, UPPEr SEIVICE-S.S.....iiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
Door, Upper Service-WHhiIte..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 1
Trim, DOOI-UPPEI SEIVICE. .....ciiiiiiieiiiiiiee et 1
LOCK, UPPEI SEIVICE.....ceiiiiiiiieeiiiiiee ettt 1
Key-Only Service LOCK.........coouiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
RIVETL, DIIVE... .t 2
WaSher, FIAL........ocuviiiiii e 2
SUPPOIt, UPPEI DOON.......eeviiiieeeiiiiiiiieieii et 1
Nameplate, DEXTER Commercial Dryer..........ccccovveiiniiieeennnnnn. 1
SCrew, ChrOME........oiiiiiiie e 4
Washer, FiDer.........uio e 4
LOCKWASKHET ... 10
NUL, SPFING. ettt rb e e 6
Strap, HiNge (WhiIte).......cuvveiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Strap, HINGE (Gray)......coeei it 1
Screw, Hinge t0 Panel..........cueviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 4
Screw, Door to HINGE SHrap........ocvvieiiiiiiiiee e 1
Washer, FiDer.........uio e 1

21



Key
15
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22

Part Number
9960-262-001
9960-262-003
9578-088-002
9545-008-021

9578-084-003
9545-008-010
8650-026-001

8544-005-000
9812-012-001
9812-012-002
9545-008-003

9074-276-001
9545-008-024

* Not lllustrated

CABINET GROUP (continued)

Description

Door AsS'y, LOWer ServiCe-SS..........ooviiiiiiieeriiiieee i 1
Door Ass'y, Lower Service-White..........ccoovveeiiiiiiiceniiiieeees 1
Trim, DOOI - LOWET SEIVICE......cccvuiiieeeeeeiee e 1
Screw, Pn HA Cr., #L0X 3. ..o 5
Trim, Kick- Lower Service DOOI..........ccooveeueiiieieeeeiieeeeieeeeeen 1
Screw, Tr Hd Cr #L0XYoBIK...eeeeeeee e 3
Latch, Lower Door (Thumbtum)...........ccceeeiniiieeeiiniieee e, 1
Leg, LeVEIING.....cuuiiieiiiiiiee e 4
Outer Baffle, Cabinet- Left.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e, 1
Outer Baffle, Cabinet- Right............ccccoiiiiiiiiiie e 1
SCrEW, HLOX L2 .ot 8
(OF0 )Y T A 8= o] g =) ST 1
SCrew #10 AB X 3/8...eeiieiieeee e 10

22



DEXTER

23



* N o Ol IN * W N P

*

10

Part Number
9571-350-002
9571-350-002
9307-176-001
9545-010-003

9539-460-001

9576-209-003
9029-085-001
9307-176-001
9545-045-008
9029-088-001
9083-113-001
9079-121-002
9452-666-002
9982-280-002
9451-146-001

8527-114-001

* Not lllustrated

Description
Timer, Dry T

CONTROL HOUSING GROUP

1 [T

Timer, Cool-dOWN TiME........ooiieiieiieeeeee e

Knob, Timer.

SCIEW, HX #8-32 X J16. .. ueeeeeeeeeeeee et

SWItCh, PUSH-TO-Start........cuuiiiiiieieee e

Thermostat,

Temp. CONrol.......eevvieiiiiiee e

Bracket, THermoOStat........cocoeuueiiiiiiiiiie e
Knob, Temperature Control.............cccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiiieieiieeen
SCIEW, #8 AD X FB...eeee et

24



[+
w
>
[+
(=]

SO0 B WERCIAL

25



Key

a b~ wWwN

~N O

9
10

*

11

Part Number
9041-076-001

9550-159-001
9539-461-001
8640-401-001
9545-020-001

9074-255-001
9545-008-020
9008-004-001

6068-041-001
9545-012-003
8641-436-000
8640-413-004

* Not lllustrated

DOOR

Description

SWITCH GROUP

BOX, DOOI SWILCH......oieeiiiiieeee e

Shield, DOOr SWILCH.......cccuuiiiie e 1

Switch, Door..

NUt, Special TWIN......c.ueviiiiiiiee e

Screw, Pn Hd

Cover, Switch

SILHA-80 X F..vovvcveceiieiceeeeeee e

BOX.u ittt

SCreW, BOX COVEL......iiiii e
Actuator, SWItCH- LOWET ........ccuuiiiiieieie e

Washer, Fiber

NUL, EIASHIC STOP....eeiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e

26






BURNER HOUSING GROUP

Key Part Number Description
1 9803-163-003 Housing AsSsembly, BUIMET...........ccueiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCIBW... ettt ettt 4
* 9548-256-001 Support, BUrNEr SUPPOIt........cccvviieiiiieeeiieiiiieeeee e 1
* 9545-045-001 SCIBW.. ettt 2
9048-018-001 BUIrner, MaiN.........coooiiiiiiiiii e 2
* 9545-045-001 SCIBW... ettt ettt e et 4
3 9875-002-002 Electrode, Ignition..........coocoiiiiiiiii e 1
9985-161-001 Bracket, Electrode MUg.........coooviiieiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
* 9545-045-001 Screw, Electrode Mtg.........ocveeeeiiiiiiiiieiiiieeec e 2
9379-164-001 Valve, Gas Shut Off.........occuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
* 9458-020-003 Pipe, Gas LiNe........ooiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
6 9857-134-001 COoNtrol ASSY, GaS.....cvviieeiiiiiiee ettt 1
9381-009-001 MaNITOIA, ASSY......veeiieiiiiiieee it 1
* 9425-069-015 Orifice, Burner-Natural.............ccooiiiiiiiiniiie e 2
* 9425-069-016 Orifice, BUMNEI-LP........cocoiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
9576-203-002 Thermostat, Hi-Limit..........ccccoiiiiiiiiii e, 1
* 9538-142-001 Spacer, Hi-Limit........coooiiiiiiiiieces e 2
* 9545-045-007 SCIBW... ettt 2
9074-234-001 Cover, Hi-Limit Stat..........occooeeiiiiiiieieee e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCIBW... ettt ettt e e e 1
10 9857-116-002 Control, 1gNItION.........eiiiiiiii e 1
* 9545-044-002 SCIBW... ettt ettt e e e 2
* 8640-411-003 NUL, HEX-KEPS... .o 2
11 9897-026-001 Terminal BIOCK..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
* 9545-031-004 SCIBW... ettt e 2
12 9631-403-003 Wire Ass'y, High Voltage..........occuveieiiiiiiieiiee e 1
* 9627-711-001 Harness, Low Voltage Ignition...........cccoocvveeeiiiiiiieeniiiieeees 1
13 9054-045-001 FUSENOIET.......eiiii e 1
14 8636-018-001 FUSE. e 1
15 8711-002-001 Transformer, CONrOl.........ccvviiiiiiiiie e 1
* 9545-008-026 SCIEW, H#L0 X FBurvvviieeicreieiieeiee ettt 2
* 9732-102-005 Kit, LP CONVEISION. .....ciiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1

* Not lllustrated

28



Rear View

29



DAMPER SWITCH, LINT HOOD & BLOWER IMPELLER GROUP

10

Part Number
9539-432-001
9545-044-002
8640-411-003
9545-044-002
8640-420-001

9125-001-001
9451-146-001

9074-242-002
9209-037-002

9834-008-002
8640-412-004

9822-031-001
9576-207-006
9545-008-001

9539-461-001
9029-092-001
9545-008-024

9278-038-004

* Not lllustrated

*

*

9345-836-003
9345-837-003

STYLE NO.1 (pre-1998)

Description
Switch, Dampe

[

SCreW, HX #6-32XL. ...

Nut, Hex #8-32

Screw, Hx 6-32x1
NuUt, Speed TaNUeM.......ccuviiieiiiiie e

Cover, Damper
Grommet.........

S} (] o T

HOOA ASS'Y,LINT....cooiiiiiiiieeiiiee e
NUL, WHIZIOCK. ....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e

Lint Screen 21"x36” (0ld Style)........cccoviiiiieiiiiiiiieiieeeee
Thermostat, Safety........cccvveiiiiiiiii e 1
SCreW, HX. #10 X a...cvcviiviiiicieicece e

SWItCH, LOWET DOO.....ceeeieiiieeee ettt

Bracket, Lower

DOOr SWItCh....ccceviiieeeeeeeeee e,

Schematic WiriNg.......oeveiiiiiiieiiece e
Diagram WiIrNG.......ceeeeiiieeieeiiieee s

30



31



BLOWER IMPELLER [front]
&
LINT HOOD ASS'Y STYLE NO.2
(in use since 1998)

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9822-031-002 Lint Screen ASS'Y 217"X34.....cooo it
2 9278-038-004 IMPEIIET. ..
3 9834-010-001 Hood assembly Lint..........cooooiiiiiiiiiieee e
* 9345-836-004 Schematic WiriNg........eeeiiiiiiie e
* 9345-837-004 Diagram WirNg......c.ueeeeiiiieieeiiiiee e

32



33



BLOWER IMPELLER AND AIR FLOW SWITCH GROUP

OVER TEMPERATURE SWITCH STYLE NO.2
(used after 1998)

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9074-283-001 Cover Plate 1
2 9029-046-001 Actuator Stop 1
3 9029-100-001 Bracket -Switch 1
4 9545-008-001 Screw-I0B x % 4
5 9539-461-009 Switch-Micro 1
6 9545-020-001 Screw 4-40 x % 2
7 8640-401-001 Nut Twin 1
8 9008-007-001 Actuator-Switch 1
9 9451-169-002 Pin Cotter 1
10 9039-575-000 Bracket Conduit 1
11 9825-057-002 Over-temp cover ass'y 1
12 9576-207-006 Thermostat Over-temp Manual Reset 1

(Manually Resettable)

13 9545-008-001 Screw I0B x %
* 9486-137-001 Retainer; pushon
* 9535-050-003 Sleeve-Hi-Limit switch access

34






Key

W

¥*0 N O O

*

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

Part Number

9376-300-001
9545-014-004
8640-400-003
9453-169-010
9545-028-013

9991-054-004
9545-014-004
8640-419-003

9278-038-004
9074-277-001
9545-008-001

9991-053-001
9545-029-010
9545-029-003
8640-tl 5-004
8641-581-035
9861-024-003
9861-024-001
8641-581-035
9487-200-003
9908-042-006
9732-165-001
9036-159-007
9538-173-001
8641-581-035
9487-200-003

9908-043-002
9487-234-001
8641-581-026
8641-582-016
9545-017-009
9040-077-005
9040-077-003
9534-151-000
9099-012-002
9248-022-001

9208-051-001
9454-692-001
9454-693-001
9550-175-001
9545-008-003
9545-008-024

* Not lllustrated

DRIVE GROUP

Description

MOLOK, DIIVE.... ittt 1
SCIEW, HX J6....eecveeeeeieceeeeeeeeeeeeee et 4
UL et a e 4
PUIEY, MOTOT.....ceiiiiiiiiiie it 1
SCIEW, SEL.. it e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaeees 2
SUPPOIt ASS'Y, MOTOF........uviiiiiiiieeiiiiiee e 1
SOTBW. 1ttt as 4
UL et e e e 4
IMPEIIET. .. 1
Cover, IMPEIIET.......cueeiiei e 1
SCrew, HX #10 X Yu.cciiiiiiecececeeeeeee e 4
Support Ass'y, Intermed. PUlley............ccccooviiiiiiiiiieeee, 1
BOIt, RA H...ooeeee e 3
SOIBW. 1ttt ettt ettt bbbt as 1
N UL et a e 3
Washer, Flat............ooiiiii e 4
Arm Ass'y-Tension Complete from Serial Number #12816 ...... 1
Arm Ass'y-Tension, Complete..........cccoviieiiiiiiiii i 1
Washer, Flat ... 6
RING-REaINING. ........eviiiiiiiiiie e 2
Pulley Ass'y Intermediate Use After Serial Number #124816.....1
Pulley Ass'y, Intermediate Kit Complete w/ Tension Arm....... 1
Bearing, Ball-Idler Pulley.............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiec e 2
Spacer, BEaring.........cuviiiiiiiiieie e 1
Washer, Flat............ooiiiii e 6
RIiNG, REtAINING.......oiiiiiiiiii e 2
PUIEY DIIVEN.....oeiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
RING, TOIEraNCe........eiiiiiiiiiii e 1
WaSher, Flat............ooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
LOCKWASKNET . ....ciiiiiiiiiieee et 1
SCrew, HX Cap......ccoviiiiiiiiiiieiiiicie e 1
Belt, FiNal DriVe........cooiiiieeeeee e 1
Belt, MOtOr DIIVE.......coiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
Spring, Belt TENSION.......coiiiiiiiiice e 1
Chain, Spring TENSION........cccoiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
HOOK, TENSION. ....uttiiiiiiiieee et a e 1
GUAI, DIIVE...coiiiiiiiieee e 1
Panel, Drive Guard, RH.........cccoooiiiiii e 1
Panel, Drive Guard, LH.........cccccoiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Shield, MOTOK.....cccoiiiiiiii e 1
SOIBW. 1ttt ettt ettt as 2
SOIBW. ettt ettt s 32

36



37



BEARING HOUSING GROUP

Key Part Number Description

* 9803-189-001 Housing, Bearing Ass'y (includes #1 and #2).............cc....... 1
1 9241-183-003 HOUSING, BEAING.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
2 9036-159-001 Bearing, Ball-Rear.............coooiiiiiiiii e 1
* 9036-159-002 Bearing, Ball-Front Sold on Spider........c.cccveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
3 8641-581-026 Washer, Flat.........ccoooiiiiiii e 4
4 8641-582-004 LOCKWASKHET ... 4
5 9545-017-004 BOIt, 72-13XL..ecuiiviieiecieicie e 4
6 9545-059-003 SCIEW, 7716 -14XL %2uucviiieiieieceice e 2
* 8641-582-013 LOCKWASHEL, 7%6.......cueviicveciece e 2
7 8640-416-001 NUL, 786 = 14.viuicviiceicteeieece e 4

* Not lllustrated

38



Key

* N O U A WN R

©

[N
o

Part Number

9848-119-001
9873-005-001
9497-226-001
8640-417-002
9552-013-000
8641-582-004
8641-587-001
9487-234-001
8641-582-016
8641-581-026
9545-017-009

Not lllustrated

TUMBLER GROUP

Description

TUMDBIEE ASS'Y...iiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Spider AsS'y W/ bearing ON...........ccovieiiieiiiiiee e

Rod, Tumbler

Washer, SPring LOCK........cuuvviiiiiiiie e
Washer, Tumbler Rod Special............occovveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee

Ring, Toleran
Lock Washer,

[of TR
Tumbler Shaft.......ccoooeeiiiiii e,

Flat Washer, Tumbler Shaft...........ccooooiiiiiiiiiie e

Screw, Tumbl

€5 Shaft.....coeiiiii e

39




Section 7

DRYER PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE (PM) REQUIREMENTS

MAKE SURE ALL POWER IS DISCONNECTED BEFORE MAKING CHECKS
INSIDE MACHINE.

DAILY

1. Clean lint screen using a soft brush if necessary. Check lint screen for rips or tears
and replace as necessary

MONTHLY
1. Clean lint from motor end bells and dryer controls area.
2. Clean lint from lint screen compartment.

3. Clean lint accumulation from top and all areas above,around and below burners and
burner housing.

Failure to keep this section of dryer free from lint can create a fire hazard.

SEMI-ANNUALLY
1. Check V-belts for cracks,wear ,fraying,or looseness.

2. Inspect all fastners (screws, bolts, nuts, etc) and tighten any
that are loose.

. Clean all lint accumulation from inside of front panel.

. Place a few drops of light oil on top and bottom pivots of the door hinge.
. Inspect door glass gasket for excessive wear.

. Clean lint accumulation from primary air ports in burners.

N O O bW

. Check intermediate drive pulley bushings for excessive wear.

ANNUALLY

1. Remove,inspect and clean main burner orfices of obstructions or dirt .
2. Grease intermediate drive pulley bearing at zirk grease fitting.
3. Inspect and remove any lint accumulation in the exhaust
ducts. Inspect all ducting from the dryer exhaust connection to the exit wall or roof .
4. Check tumbler shaft retaining nut for 125 Ft. pound torque *.

* PLEASE NOTE THAT WE HAVE EXTENDED THE TIME BETWEEN CHECKS
AFTER SERIAL NUMBER #149253 AND WHEN YOUR NEXT QUARTERLY
SCHEDULED PM CHECK IS DUE YOU MAY INSTALL LOCKTITE #271
ACROSS THE THREADS AND TIGHTEN TO 150 FT. LB. AND THIS WILL
THEN EXTEND YOUR NEXT PM CHECK TIME TO ANNUALLY.

40



